Company for the Financial Year 2025-26. 

4) Subject to the approval of shareholders of the Company and in accordance with the Articles of 
Association of the Company, approved to alter the existing Authorized Share Capital in the following 
manner: 

(i)  To create an additional 8,51,853 (Eight Lakh Fifty-One Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty 
Three) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, aggregating to Rs. 85,18,530 
(Rupees Eighty Five Lakh Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty only). 

(ii) To cancel & reclassify the unissued 4,08,147 (Four Lakh Eight Thousand One Hundred and 
Forty Seven) Preference Shares (“PS”) having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, 
aggregating to Rs. 40,81,470/- (Rupees Forty Lakh Eighty One Thousand Four Hundred and 
Seventy Only) into 4,08,147 (Four Lakh Eight Thousand One Hundred and Forty Seven) 
Equity Shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, aggregating to Rs. 
40,81,470/- (Rupees Forty Lakh Eighty One Thousand Four Hundred and Seventy Only).  

Consequent to the above alterations, existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be amended by substituting with the following new clause: 

“The Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 1,32,50,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Thirty-Two Crore 
Fifty Lakh only) divided into 12,25,00,000  (Twelve Crore Twenty Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten only) each aggregating to Rs. 122,50,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Twenty Two 
Crore and Fifty Lakh only) and 1,00,00,000 (One Crore Only) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each aggregating to Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore only).” 

5) Approved the Notice of 54th Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of the Company to be held on Tuesday,